
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

13 May 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 21 MAY 
2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
9 April, 2019.

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

5.   Delegation Report (Pages 9 - 10)

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Deputy Leader

6.   General Fund Budget Outturn Report 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 32)

Cabinet Member for Housing

7.   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Final Accounts 2018/19 (Pages 33 - 
50)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



CABINET 09.04.19
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 9th April, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Bagley
Blank
Brunt

Councillors T Gilby
Ludlow
Serjeant

Non Voting 
Members

Dickinson J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

119   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

120   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Catt.

121   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19 March, 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

122   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period May, 2019 to August, 2019 
was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 09.04.19
2

123   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during March, 2019 were reported. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

124   MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION MAYORAL COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined 
Authority held on 28 January, 2019 were reported for information.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be noted. 

125   PARTNERSHIPS PROTOCOL 

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications submitted a report 
seeking approval for a new Partnerships Protocol 2019 – 2023. 

The introduction of monitoring arrangements to evaluate the effectiveness 
of the Council’s partnerships had been identified as a medium level 
priority within the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. The 
Partnerships Protocol had been developed to coincide with the launch of 
the new Council Plan 2019 – 2023 and would seek to maximise the 
benefits for the Council and its communities from member and officer 
involvement in all external partnership arrangements.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the Partnerships Protocol 2019 – 2023 be approved and 
implemented.

2. That the Deputy Leader be granted delegated authority to approve 
minor amendments to the Partnerships Protocol between formal 
review periods.

3. That the Partnerships Protocol be reviewed in-line with the four year 
Council Plan in 2023.

Page 4



CABINET 09.04.19
3

REASON FOR DECISION

To improve governance arrangements for partnership working.

126   HOUSING DELIVERY TEST RESPONSE 

The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager submitted a report to 
advise Members of the results of the government’s Housing Delivery Test, 
and set out the Council’s proposed response as required by National 
Planning Practice Guidance. 

The results of the Housing Delivery Test demonstrated that housing 
delivery in Chesterfield was at 66% of the required target in 2017/18. This 
result required the Council to apply a 20% buffer to its five year housing 
supply target, which the Council had already applied since 2012. An 
action plan to address the causes of under-delivery and identify actions to 
increase delivery in future years would also now need to be prepared.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the results of the Housing Delivery Test be noted.

2. That the Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and the Assistant 
Director – Economic Growth, be authorised to prepare and adopt a 
Housing Delivery Action Plan as required by the National Planning 
Practice Guidance.

REASON FOR DECISION

In order to comply with the requirements of national planning policy and 
guidance.

127   REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report asking 
Members to review Council compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance during 2018/19, and to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement and associated Action Plan for onward submission to and sign 
off by Standards and Audit Committee.

Page 5



CABINET 09.04.19
4

The report noted that the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance 
reflected the most recent guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local 
Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager confirmed that the report and the 
various supporting appendices comprising the Annual Governance 
Statement and associated Action Plan would be presented for final 
approval at the next meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee on 24 
April, 2019.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the supporting documents to the officer’s report, attached at 
Appendices A, B, C and D, be approved and referred to the 
Standards and Audit Committee.

2. That a further review of Council compliance with the Code of 
Corporate Governance be undertaken in 12 months’ time.

3. That progress with regard to implementation of the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan be actively monitored by the 
Corporate Management Team.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee to 
monitor council compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance.

2. In order to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

3. To support the maintenance of sound governance arrangements 
within the Council.

128   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED –
 

Page 6



CABINET 09.04.19
5

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

129   BUILDING CLEANING DSO BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 

The Director of Finance and Resources and Assistant Director – 
Commercial Services submitted a report recommending for approval the 
Building Cleaning D.S.O. Business Plan for 2019/20, which was attached 
at Appendix A to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED –

That the Business Plan forecast for 2019/20 be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION

To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

130   LANDSCAPE AND STREET SCENE BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 

The Director of Finance and Resources and Assistant Director – 
Commercial Services submitted a report recommending for approval the 
Landscape and Streetscene Services (SpirePride) D.S.O. Business Plan 
for 2019/20, which was attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED –

That the Business Plan forecast for 2019/20 be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION

To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

131   SECURITY SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 

The Director of Finance and Resources and Assistant Director – 
Commercial Services submitted a report recommending for approval the 
Security Services D.S.O. Business Plan for 2019/20, which was attached 
at Appendix A to the officer’s report.

Page 7



CABINET 09.04.19
6

*RESOLVED –

That the Business Plan forecast for 2019/20 be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION

To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

132   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair asked that the best thanks of the Cabinet be afforded to 
Councillors Bagley, Dickinson, A Diouf and Huckle, who would be 
standing down on 2 May, for their valuable contribution to the council over 
many years and more specifically in the cabinet over the past few years.

The Chair also asked that the best thanks of the Cabinet be afforded to all 
the officers who had provided advice and support to the Cabinet to inform 
the making of key Council decisions.

Page 8



CABINET DR 21.05.19

1

CABINET MEETING

21st May, 2019

DELEGATION REPORT
                                                                                                                    

DECISIONS TAKEN BY LEAD MEMBERS

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

Decision 
Record No.

Subject Delegation 
Reference

Date of Decision

28/18/19 Application to consider 
waiving grant repayment of a 
Mandatory Disabled 
Facilities Grant

HW1280L 28 March 2019

Decision

That, having considered the requirements of The Housing Grants, Construction 
and Regeneration Act 1996: Disabled Facilities Grant (Conditions relating to 
approval or payment of Grant) General Consent 2008 and the applicant’s reason 
for disposing of the property, the authority do not demand repayment of the 
Disabled Facilities Grant.

Reason for Decision

To enable the family to move to a property more suited to allowing a severely 
disabled child to learn to live independently and safely in their own home.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



CABINET DR 21.05.19

2

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth

Decision 
Record No.

Subject Delegation 
Reference

Date of Decision

29/18/19 Land adjacent to former 
Poolsbrook Hotel site

G260L 5 April 2019

Decision

(1) That the proposed sale of land adjacent to the former Poolsbrook Hotel, 
Staveley Road, Chesterfield be approved.

(2) That the Property Procurement and Contracts Law Manager be granted 
delegated authority to agree late amendments to the sale.

Reasons for Decision

1. To secure environmental improvements to the site and a capital receipt for 
the Council.

2. To secure a timely and efficient sale.

Page 10



For publication

General Fund Budget Outturn Report 2018/19

For publication
 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To report on the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturns 
for 2018/19, provide details of significant variations from the 
revised estimates and consider carry forward requests.

2.0 Recommendations

Cabinet:

2.1 That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 
2018/19 be noted.

2.2 That the General Fund carry forward requests be approved 
(para 4.6).

Meeting: Council
Cabinet

Date: 17th July 2019
21st May 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader of the Council

Report by: Director of Finance & Resources

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2.3 That the level of General Fund Reserves and Balances (Section 
6 and Appendix C) be approved.

2.4 That the General Fund surplus for the financial year 2018/19 be 
transferred to the budget risk reserve (para 6.7).

2.5 That the capital financing arrangements set out in Appendix D, 
be approved.

Full Council:

2.6  Notes the report.

3.0 Background

3.1 This report includes details of the General Fund revenue 
account and the collection fund outturns, plus a summary of 
the General Fund Capital Programme.  There will be a separate 
report presented for the Housing Revenue Account covering 
both the revenue and capital elements.  The information in 
these reports will then be incorporated into the published 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts.

3.2 The external audit of the accounts is due to start in June. The 
formal published Statement of Accounts will be presented to 
the Standards and Audit Committee for approval at the end of 
July on conclusion of the audit. Once approved, a copy of the 
Statement of Accounts will be placed on the Council's web-site.  

3.3 The Council’s Financial Strategy sets out the Council's policy on 
the levels and nature of reserves and balances.  The Strategy 
also defines how under or overspends should normally be 
treated at the end of each financial year:

 Any under spend on the General Fund will be transferred to 
the Budget Risk Reserve;

 Any over spend on the General Fund will be met from the 

Page 12



Budget Risk Reserve or the General Working Balance;
 Any DLO/DSO surpluses arising in the year that are not 

required for operational purposes will be transferred to the 
General Fund.

4.0 General Fund Revenue

4.1 The Summary Revenue Account, comparing the outturn with 
both the original and revised estimates for the financial year, is 
shown at Appendix A.  There was a net surplus of £395k in the 
year compared with:

a) The original February 2018 budget forecast - £56k surplus.  

b) The revised February 2019 budget forecast - £162k surplus.

4.2 Details of the variances that contributed towards the overall 
£106k movement from the original surplus forecast to the 
revised forecast were included in the budget report to Cabinet 
on 26th February 2019.    

4.3 The outturn surplus is £233k above the revised February 2019 
budget forecast.  A summary of the most significant variances is 
included in Appendix B.        
 

4.4 Further work will be undertaken to establish which variances 
are likely to recur in future years.  The results of this exercise 
will be included in the next budget monitoring report to 
Cabinet. 

4.5 There are material variances on asset charges shown on the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth (£5.4m increase in value 
of Industrial Units) and Cabinet Member for Town Centre and 
Visitor Economy (£3.1m decrease in value of Pavements, Vicar 
Lane and Market Hall) portfolios due to valuation adjustments 
for investment properties.  Accounting regulations require the 
adjust
[...]
5 298
Outstanding Commitments:
Green Waste strategy (30) (24)
HS2 Project Officer (10) (9)
TPIC/DIC – Repayment (future years) 43 43
Uncommitted Balance 318 308

 
6.5 Other Earmarked Reserves - these reserves are held for 

specific purposes.  The total balance on these reserves 
increased by £0.5m over the revised forecast for the financial 
year 2018/19.  The most significant changes include:

 Vehicle & Plant - £115k above the revised forecast due to 
reduced expenditure.

 Property Repairs - £140k below the revised forecast due to 
higher levels of spend

 DSO/DLO - £216k above the revised estimate due to slippage 
on spend on equipment and development of the service

 Retained Business Rates - £160k additional contributions in 
2018/19 to meet anticipated deficits in business rate income 
in 2020/21

 Budget Risk Reserve – additional £395k from 2018/19 
General Fund surplus

6.6 Provisions 

a) Transport Company Pensions Provision – this provision has 
been established to cover the Council’s future liabilities for 
pension costs relating to employees of the former Transport 
Company.  The provision was reviewed in April 2017 by the 
County Council’s pension fund actuary who recommended 
increasing the provision by £300k to £1.2m by March 2020. 
The provision will be increased by £40k per annum for the 
next 3 years to achieve this. 

b) Insurance Provision – A review of the insurance provision 
and reserves was undertaken in 2016 and the changes 

Page 17



required were implemented as part of the budget setting 
process in February 2017.

c) MMI Claw-back Provision – this is the amount set aside to 
cover reported claims.  

6.7 The General Fund surplus is normally transferred to the Budget 
Risk Reserve. For 2018/19 a surplus of £395k would be 
transferred to this reserve.

6.8 It is important for Members to appreciate that many of the 
reserves and provisions are earmarked for specific purposes. 
The Funds should not, therefore, be regarded as being 
avail
[...]
as 
estimated when setting the Council Tax for 2018/19. The 
increase in the surplus was due to a change in the method of 
calculation of the Council Tax bad debt provision due to the 
introduction of International Financial Reporting Standard 

Page 20



(IFRS) 9 – Financial Instruments. The surplus will be carried 
forward to the tax calculation exercise for 2020/21. The 
Council's share of the increased surplus, at 10.04%, will be 
£92,897.

9.3 Business Rates – Surpluses or deficits relating to Business Rates 
are shared between Central Government, Derbyshire County 
Council, Derbyshire Fire Authority and the Borough Council in 
proportions laid down by Government. A deficit of £2,587,322 
for 2018/19 was assumed in the calculation of business rate 
income, on the 2019/20 NNDR1form. The outturn balance is a 
deficit of £2,106,441. This reduced deficit was due to a change 
in how we have calculated the Business Rates bad debt 
provision due to the introduction of IFRS 9 – Financial 
Instruments. The reduced deficit will be distributed in the 
income calculation for 2020/21. The Council’s share is £240k 
(i.e. £480k x 50%).

10.0 Conclusions and  Implications for the Medium Term

10.1 The medium term financial outlook becomes progressively 
challenging from 2020/21 onwards as the cumulative effect of 
cuts in Government funding (Revenue Support Grant and New 
Homes Bonus) are realised.  The Cabinet budget forecasts 
approved in February 2019 show deficits (with planned savings 
in the early years) of:

 £0.8m in 2020/21;
 £1.1m in 2021/22;  
 £1.2m in 2022/23; &
 £1.3m in 2023/24

A longer term Financial Strategy to balance the deficits will be 
developed in 2019/20.

10.2 The medium term forecast will be updated to reflect the impact 
of budget variances recorded in 2018/19 that could be of a 
recurring nature. These will be included in the next budget 
monitoring report to the Cabinet.

Page 21



10.3 The future forecasts include allowances for the most signif
[...]
able to 
replenish them.

 In terms of the General Fund Capital Programme, the Council 
will in the coming months review its Capital and Treasury 
Management to manage the commitments for future capital 
investment e.g. (Northern Gateway Innovation Centre, IT/PPP 
investment and other capital schemes). These projects will 
need to be funded by identifying further capital receipts or 
PWLB borrowing (with borrowing costs falling on the General 
Fund) whilst monitoring the impact of these decisions on our 
exempt VAT recovery position.  

 The Cabinet will receive regular updates on both the revenue 
and capital budgets to ensure that the financial risks are 
being effectively managed.

11.0 Recommendations

Cabinet:

11.1 That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 
2018/19 be noted.

11.2 That the General Fund carry forward requests be approved 
(para 4.6).

11.3 That the level of General Fund Reserves and Balances (Section 
6 and Appendix C) be approved.

11.4 That the General Fund surplus for the financial year 2018/19 be 
transferred to the budget risk reserve (para 6.7).

11.5 That the capital financing arrangements set out in Appendix D, 
be approved.

Full Council:

Page 23



11.6 Notes the report. 

12.0 Reason for Recommendations

12.1 In the interest of sound financial management.

Decision information

Key decision number 876
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To be financially self sufficient

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Helen Fox
Chief Accountant

helen.fox@chesterield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A General Fund Outturn 2018/19
Appendix B 2018/19 Variance Analysis
Appendix C General Fund Reserves & Provisions
Appendix D General Fund Capital Programme
Appendix E Carry Forward requests

Page
[...]
oss-cutting 
(community safety, equality, etc) 
and service priorities

Funding for promoting the move of the car boot sale from the 
Proact Stadium to a town centre location.

Mandatory / discretionary Discretionary
Revenue Implications
One-off or on-going One-off

Savings identified elsewhere Increase in number of people standing and increase in visitors 
leading to an increase in the visitor economy.

Partnership opportunities
None

Grants and joint financing 
opportunities N/A

Charging policy
£10 per vehicle, large vans extra

Consultation undertaken
N/A

Affect on other services
N/A

Implications if not approved

The grounds for taking the car boot back under the council were 
only met in February 2019 and the process will take approximately 
8 weeks to complete. As a consequence, the car boot will need to be 
advertised in April/May and funding for this unforeseen situation 
was not recognised when initial budgets were set. Without the 
carryover of this money, the 2019/20 budget for markets 
advertising would be underfunded.

Other Comments:

Page 32



For publication

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Final Accounts 2018/19

For publication   
 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To report on the Revenue Outturn for 2018/19 and to provide 
explanations for significant variations from the Revised 
Estimates approved by Cabinet on 26th February 2019.

1.2 To report the Capital Outturn for the year. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the report be noted.

2.2 That the revenue carry forward requests (£136,720 per 
paragraph 3.5) in respect of projects which were not finalised 
during 2018/19 be approved.

3.0 Revenue Outturn

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 21st May 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Housing

Report by: Director of Finance & Resources

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



3.1 The revenue budgets and outturn were as follows:

Original
Budget
£’000

Revised
Budget
£’000

Actual
Outturn
£’000

HRA Services (Surplus)/Deficit (4,477) (5,534) (8,885)
Direct Revenue Finan
[...]
would give a final position at 31st March 2019 of 
£29,100k. Of this balance a significant proportion has been 
earmarked to support the Housing Capital Programme in 
future years (as highlighted in the HRA Capital Programme 
which was reported to Council on 26th February 2019).

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 That the report be noted.

7.2 That the revenue carry forward requests (£136,720 per 
paragraph 3.5) in respect of projects which were not finalised 
during 2018/19 be approved.

8.0 Reasons for Recommendations

8.1 To enable the HRA revenue outturn to be included in the 
Council’s overall Statement of Accounts.

Page 38



8.2 To consider the carry forward requests which will allow for the 
completion of the revenue projects which were not finalised 
during the financial year.

Page 39



Glossary of Terms  
HRA Housing Revenue Account
RTB Right to Buy
DRF Direct Revenue Financing

Decision information

Key decision number 878

Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To improve the quality of life for 
local people and to provide value 
for money services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Steven Spencer 5454

steve.spencer@chesterfield.gov.uk
Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years.

Appendices to the report
Annexe 1 HRA Summary Operating Account 2018/19
Annexe 1a HRA Supervision & Management General 

Expenses 2018/19
Annexe 1b HRA Supervision & Management Special 

Expenses 2018/19
Annexe 1c General Fund Contributions 2018/19
Annexe 2 HRA Subjective Analysis 2018/19
Annexe 3 HRA Variance Analysis
Annexe 4 HRA Carry Forward Requests
Annexe 5 HRA Capital Expenditure 2018/19

Page 40



Annexe 1
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2018/19

STATUTORY HRA OPERATING ACCOUNT 
SUMMARY

2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19
Actual Original Revised Actual

£ £ £ £
INCOME

(36,262,389) Rent of Dwellings (35,
[...]
g

Sky+ Conversion (56,702.00) 0.00 56,702.00 Provision for possible contractor claim not required.

Estate Environmental 1,379,978.41 2,205,350.00 825,371.59 Some works still to complete on site (June)

Grangewood Estate Improvements 235,824.59 1,200,000.00 964,175.41 Work carried out over 18 month period.

Blocks External Works 68,176.82 98,200.00 30,023.18 Works issued complete

Fences, Gates, Footpaths & Drives 187,195.72 200,000.00 12,804.28 
Garage Site Improvements 92,697.34 282,000.00 189,302.66 Works issued to commercial services but not complete

Demolition of Former Careline Offices 784.85 0.00 784.85 
Internal Soil Stacks 121,275.00 100,000.00 21,275.00 
HRA Property Acquisitions 247,000.00 250,000.00 3,000.00 
Chiswick, Ealing & Duewell Demolition 65,378.50 60,000.00 5,378.50 
Heaton Court Demolition 3,781.96 0.00 3,781.96 
Rufford Close New Build 690,170.73 418,320.00 271,850.73 Various issues

Rufford Close Remedial Works 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 Works yet to commence on site

Manor Drive New Build 25,100.64 335,000.00 309,899.36 Works yet to commence on site

Brockwell Court New Build 57,936.08 2,400,000.00 2,342,063.92 Works yet to commence on site

Heaton Court New Build 750,513.17 1,000,000.00 249,486.83 Works carried out over 18 months

New Build Feasibility 23,386.86 64,000.00 40,613.14 Budget for investigation work prior to design/construction at various sites - currently procuring

Sheltered Scheme Decants 55,826.39 40,000.00 15,826.39 
Total All Schemes 17,683,120.45 23,249,300.00 1,204,940.07 6,771,119.62 

Net Position - (UNDER)/OVER-SPEND (5,566,179.55)

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delegation Report
	6 General Fund Budget Outturn Report 2018/19
	7 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Final Accounts 2018/19
	Annexes 1 to 5




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 21.05.19
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 21st May, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Blank
T Gilby
Holmes
Ludlow

Councillors J Innes
Mannion-Brunt
Sarvent
Serjeant

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

1   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

3   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 April, 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 June to 30 September, 
2019 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

5   DELEGATION REPORT 



CABINET 21.05.19
2

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during March and April, 2019 were 
reported. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

6   GENERAL FUND BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on the General 
Fund Revenue and Capital Outturns for 2018/19. The report provided 
details of variations from the revised estimates previously approved by 
Cabinet on 26 February, 2019 (Minute No. 104, Cabinet 2018/19) and 
also sought approval for carry forward requests.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 
2018/19 be noted. 

2. That the General Fund carry forward requests, as set out in paragraph 
4.6 of the officer’s report, be approved. 

3. That the level of General Fund Reserves and Balances, as set out in 
section 6 and Appendix C of the officer’s report, be approved. 

4. That the General Fund surplus for the financial year 2018/19, as set out 
in paragraph 6.7 of the officer’s report, be transferred to the budget risk 
reserve. 

5. That the capital financing arrangements, as set out in Appendix D of 
the officer’s report, be approved. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

In the interest of sound financial management.

7   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) - FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on the 
Housing Revenue Account Final Accounts for 2018/19.



CABINET 21.05.19
3

The report provided explanations for variations from the revised estimates 
previously approved by Cabinet on 26 February, 2019 (Minute No. 107, 
Cabinet 2018/19), and also sought approval for carry forward requests.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That the revenue carry forward requests for £136,720 in respect of 
projects which were not finalised during 2018/19, as detailed in annexe 4 
of the officer’s report, be approved. 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 

1. To enable the Housing Revenue Account outturn to be included in the 
Council’s overall Statement of Accounts. 

2. To consider the carry forward requests which will allow for the 
completion of the revenue projects which were not finalised during the 
financial year.


